

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

**IN RE VTECH DATA BREACH
LITIGATION**

Master Case No. 15-cv-10889

Consolidated Case Nos. 15-cv-10889,
15-cv-10891, 15-cv-11280, 15-cv-
11620, 15-cv-11885

This document relates to all actions

The Honorable Manish S. Shah

**DEFENDANT VTECH ELECTRONICS NORTH AMERICA, LLC'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	2
I. THE PARTIES AND PRODUCTS	2
A. <i>Providing a Kid Safe Experience</i>	3
B. <i>Advertising</i>	4
II. THE TERMS	6
A. <i>Learning Lodge Terms</i>	6
B. <i>Kid Connect Terms</i>	8
C. <i>Privacy Policy</i>	10
III. THE DATA BREACH	11
IV. CLAIMED DAMAGES	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL AGAIN TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT	13
A. <i>Plaintiffs Failed to Plead Facts Sufficient to Show the Purchase of an Indivisible Bundle of Products and Services</i>	14
B. <i>VTech’s Limitation of Liability Clauses Eliminate Plaintiffs’ Claims for Interruption of Online Services</i>	18
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY	19
A. <i>The Allegations of Non-Merchantability Pertain to Services, not Goods</i>	20
B. <i>Plaintiffs Still Lack Privity</i>	22
C. <i>The Terms Prevent a Claim for Breach of Implied Warranty as to Kid Connect</i>	23
III. PLAINTIFFS’ ILLINOIS CONSUMER FRAUD AND DECEPTIVE BUSINESS PRACTICES ACT ALLEGATIONS AGAIN FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM	24
IV. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A NATIONWIDE CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Avenarious v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 729 (D. Del. 2012).....	28
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 835 N.E.2d 801 (Ill. 2005).....	25, 28
<i>Becka v. Dieterich</i> , No. 14 C 8279, 2015 WL 1887844 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 24, 2015).....	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	24
<i>Brandt v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 792 N.E.2d 296 (Ill. 2003).....	20
<i>Camasta v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2014).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Cleary v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Cook, Perkiss and Liehe, Inc. v. No. Cal. Collection Serv., Inc.</i> , 911 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Cronimet Holdings, Inc. v. Keywell Metals, LLC</i> , 73 F. Supp. 3d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	23
<i>Duffy v. Ticketreserve, Inc.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 977 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	19
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 409 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	28
<i>Goldberg v. 401 Wabash Venture LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Guinn v. Hoskins Chevrolet</i> , 836 N.E.2d 681 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005).....	29

Halperin v. Int’l Web Servs., LLC,
123 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2015)24

Ibarolla v. Nutrex Research, Inc.,
No. 12 C 4848, 2012 WL 5381236 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 31, 2012).....30

Jensen v. Bayer AG,
862 N.E. 2d 1091 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007)22, 23

Kim v. Carter’s Inc.,
598 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2010)27

United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.,
570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009)26

MAN Roland Inc. v. Quantum Color Corp.,
57 F. Supp. 2d 568 (N.D. Ill. 1999)24

Marseilles Hydro Power LLC v. Marseilles Land & Water Co.,
481 F.3d 1002 (7th Cir. 2007)20

Mekertichian v. Mercedes-Benz U.S.A., L.L.C.,
807 N.E.2d 1165 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004)22

Ogden Martin Sys. of Indianapolis, Inc. v. Whiting Corp.,
179 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 1999)20

Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. Walgreen Co.,
631 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2009)25

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Clark Consulting, Inc.,
548 F. Supp. 2d 619 (N.D. Ill. 2008)29

Robinson v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.,
775 N.E.2d 951 (Ill. 2002)24

Rothe v. Maloney Cadillac, Inc.,
518 N.E.2d 1028 (Ill. 1988)22

Saltzman v. Pell Corp.,
No. 06 C 4481, 2007 WL 844883 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2007)27

Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.,
No. 06 C 1999, 2006 WL 3302640 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 9, 2006).....29

Tierney v. Vahle,
304 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2002)6

<i>Trieber & Straub, Inc. v. U.P.S., Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Tylka v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , No. 96 C 1647, 1999 WL 495126 (N.D. Ill. July 1, 1999)	26
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 825 F.2d 124 (7th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Van Tassell v. United Mktg. Grp., LLC</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 770 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	15
<i>Venture Assocs. Corp. v. Zenith Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 987 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 143 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	28
Statutes	
810 ILCS 5/2-314(1)	20
810 ILCS 5/2-316(2), (3)(a)	24
815 ILCS 505/10a	27
15 U.S.C. § 6504(a)(1)	25
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2)	24
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)	25, 26, 27
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	12
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	1, 2, 6
Troy Hunt, <i>When children are breached – inside the massive VTech hack</i> (Nov. 28, 2015), http://www.troyhunt.com/2015/11/when-children-are-breached-inside.html	11
